

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12302/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 09/07/2007 in CWP No. 15842/2004 of the HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

PRAKASH @ OM PRAKASH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 12534-12611, 12783, 13056 and 13293 of 2007

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief)

AND

S.L.P.(C) No.13293 of 2007

(With appln. for exem. from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

with S.L.P.(C) Nos.13535-13541 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 03/08/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s)

in SLP 12302/07: Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.
Mr. Gagandeep Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Adv.

in SLPs.12534-611/07: Mr. Aruj Jaitley, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog, Adv.

in SLP 12783/07: Mr. Uday U. Lalit, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Asdhutosh Lohia, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.

in SLP 13056/07: Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick, Adv.

in SLP 13293/07: Mr. R. Venkataramani, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Kul Bharat, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Srivastava, Adv.

in SLP.13535-41/07:

Dr. Rajiv Dhawan, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv.v.

For Respondent(s)

D.D.A.: Mr. A. Sharan, A.S.G.
Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.
for M/s Saharya & Co., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Issue notice.

Mr. Sharan, learned Additional Solicitor General, seeks for and is granted six weeks' time to file counter affidavit. He waives service only for respondent-Delhi Development Authority.

There shall be status quo as of today restricted only to the question of possession. We make it clear that all procedural steps upto the stage of possession, in the meantime, can be taken up by the Delhi Development Authority. However, DDA will not demolish any structure or recover possession. At the same time, the petitioners will not create any third party rights till further orders.

(N. Annapurna)
Court Master

(Madhu Saxena)
Court Master