

SUPR EME COUR T OF I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2009

CC 7934-7936/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 09/07/2007 in WP No. 22941-43/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

VIJENDRA SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

With IA 1-3 (c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 17/07/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Issue notice on the special leave petitions as well as on the applications for condonation of delay.

Tag with SLP(C)No.12302/2007.

There shall be status quo as of today restricted only to the question of possession. We make it clear that all procedural steps upto the stage of possession, in the meantime, can be taken by the Delhi Development Authority (DDA). However, D.D.A. will not demolish any structure or recover possession. At the same time, the petitioners will not create any third party rights till further orders.

(A.D. Sharma) (Phoolan Wati Arora)

Court Master

Court Master