

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2012

CC 14217/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 27/08/2010 in WP No.2574/2007 of The  
HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

SURESH GUPTA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP, condonation of delay in filing  
the SLP, exemption from filing certified copy of impugned order and office  
report)

Date: 31/08/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.N. Krishnamani, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Permission to file SLP is granted.

Delay condoned.

Exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned order  
is allowed.

Issue notice.

There shall be status quo as of today restricted only to the  
question of possession. We make it clear that all procedural steps upto  
the stage of possession, in the meantime, can be taken up by the Delhi  
Development Authority. However, DDA will not demolish any structure or  
recover possession. At the same time, the petitioners will not create  
any third party rights till further orders.

Tag with SLP(C)No.12302 of 2007 etc.

[Madhu Bala]  
Sr.PA[Savita Sainani]  
Court Master