

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12302/2007

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09/07/2007 in CWP No. 15842/2004 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

PRAKASH @ OM PRAKASH (DEAD)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record, substitution of deceased petitioner, exemption from filing O.T., directions, prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12534-12611/2007

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T., impleadment as petitioner, amendment of the petition, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 12783/2007

(With appln.(s) for directions, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 13056/2007

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record, exemption from filing O.T., for directions, interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 13293/2007

(With appln.(s) for directions, for permission to file additional documents, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

NEETU KHAJURIA

Date: 2015.02.14

13:57:25 IST

SLP(C) No. 13535-13541/2007

Reason:

(With prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

2

SLP(C) No. 16800-16801/2007

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record, directions, prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No. 17274-17293/2007

(With appln.(s) for directions, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 20123-20124/2007

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record, directions, prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No. 21918/2007
(With prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 25146-25151/2007
(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record
and appln.(s) for directions and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 6676/2008
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 19062-19064/2008
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 17203-17205/2009
(With appln.(s) for directions, exemption from filing O.T.,
c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 26438/2012
(With appln.(s) for impleadment, directions, exemption from filing
c/c of the impugned judgment and Office Report)

Date: 11/02/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.
Mr. Gagan Deep Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Singh, Adv.
M. Abhishek Jain, Adv.

3

Mr. Pahlad Singh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Krishnan, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Vishwaranjan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick, Adv.
Ms. Soma Mullick, Adv.
Mr. Sebat Kumar Devria, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Puran Mal Saini, Adv.
Ms. Anzu K. Varkey, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. T. N. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vikas K. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Rajshree Singh, Adv.
Mr. Umang Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. R. C. Kaushik, Adv.

Ms. Manjula Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Ateev Mathur, Adv.
Ms. Jagriti Ahuja, Adv.
Mr. Shankar Divate, Adv.

Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Hegde, Adv.

Mr. M. C. Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amarendra Sharan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.
For M/s Saharya & Co., Adv.

4

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. T. N. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Bimal Roy Jad, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Chetan Chawla, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sanchit Garga, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay, in filing and refiling the special leave petition(s), if any, is condoned.

Delay in filing the application(s) for substitution, if any, is condoned.

Application(s) for substitution, if any, is/are allowed.

Application(s) for impleadment is/are rejected.

Heard learned counsel for the parties to the lis.

We do not see any good ground to interfere with the judgment and order passed by the High Court. Accordingly,

5

the special leave petitions are dismissed.

However, we grant liberty to the petitioners, if they may so desire, to make appropriate application(s) as

provided under Section 24(2) of the Right to Fair

Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013, or under Section 48 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894, before the appropriate forum/High Court within one month from today, as applicable in the facts of respective cases before us, if not already filed.

The application(s)/representation(s) which have already been filed before the Government of N.C.T. of Delhi and have been decided by the authority, the decision shall be communicated to the applicant(s)/petitioner(s) within one month's time from today, if not already communicated to them.

The application(s)/representation(s) which are pending with the Government of N.C.T. of Delhi and have not yet been decided, the authority after taking an appropriate decision, within two months' time from today, shall communicate the same to the applicant(s)/petitioner(s) within one months' from the date of taking such decision.

The application(s)/representation(s) by the petitioners which are now to be filed shall be filed within one month's time from today and those application(s) shall also be decided in accordance with law within two months'

6

time from the date of filing of those application(s) and the authority after taking such decision shall communicate the the same to the applicant(s) within one month's time from the date of taking the decision.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr.P.A.

(Vinod Kulvi)
Assistant Registrar